20
The TAZ part has fully molded, compliant
leadframe construction designed for use in
applications utilizing solder (Reflow, Wave
or Vapor Phase), conductive adhesive or
thermal compression bonding techniques.
Each chip is marked with polarity, capaci-
tance code and rated voltage.

• Weibull Reliability Grading and Surge Test options.
All ratings in this series offer the advantages of molded
body/compliant termination construction, polarity, capaci-
tance and voltage marking. The molded construction is
compatible with a wide range of SMT board assembly
processes including wave or reflow solder, conductive epoxy
or compression bonding techniques.
22
Surface Mount Military
CWR09 - MIL-PRF-55365/4 and TAZ COTS-Plus
DC Leakage (max) Dissipation Factor (max)
QPL Part Number DC rated Cap ESR (max) Case
AVX Part Number (for reference only) voltage (nom) +25°C +85°C +125°C +25°C +85/125°C -55°C 100 kHz Size
(85°C) µF (µA) (µA) (µA) (%) (%) (%) +25°C
(volts) (Ohms)
TAZA225*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^225*@+h 4 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 A
TAZA475*004Ch#@0^++ 4 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 A
TAZB475*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^475*@+h 4 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZB106*004Ch#@0^++ 4 10.0 1.0 10 12 8 10 10 8.0 B
TAZD106*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^106*@+h 4 10.0 1.0 10 12 8 8 10 4.0 D
TAZE156*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^156*@+h 4 15.0 1.0 10 12 8 10 12 3.5 E
TAZD226*004Ch#@0^++ 4 22.0 1.0 10 12 8 10 12 4.0 D
TAZE336*004Ch#@0^++ 4 33.0 2.0 20 24 8 10 12 3.0 E
TAZF336*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^336*@+h 4 33.0 2.0 20 24 8 10 12 2.2 F
TAZG686*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^686*@+h 4 68.0 3.0 30 36 10 12 12 1.1 G
TAZF107*004Ch#@0^++ 4 100.0 4.0 40 48 10 12 12 2.0 F
TAZH107*004Ch#@0^++ CWR09C^156*@+h 4 100.0 4.0 40 48 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZG157*004Ch#@0^++ 4 150.0 6.0 60 72 10 12 12 1.0 G
TAZA155*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^155*@+h 6 1.5 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 A
TAZA335*006Ch#@0^++ 6 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 A
TAZB335*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^335*@+h 6 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZB685*006Ch#@0^++ 6 6.8 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZD685*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^685*@+h 6 6.8 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.5 D
TAZE106*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^106*@+h 6 10.0 1.0 10 12 8 10 12 3.5 E
TAZD156*006Ch#@0^++ 6 15.0 1.0 10 12 8 10 12 5.0 D
TAZE226*006Ch#@0^++ 6 22.0 2.0 20 24 8 10 12 3.5 E
TAZF226*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^226*@+h 6 22.0 2.0 20 24 8 10 12 2.2 F
TAZG476*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^476*@+h 6 47.0 3.0 30 36 10 12 12 1.1 G
TAZF686*006Ch#@0^++ 6 68.0 4.0 40 48 10 12 12 1.5 F
TAZH686*006Ch#@0^++ CWR09D^686*@+h 6 68.0 4.0 40 48 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZG107*006Ch#@0^++ 6 100.0 6.0 60 72 10 12 12 1.1 G
TAZG107*006Lh#@0^++ 6 100.0 6.0 60 72 10 12 12 0.150 G
TAZH227*006Ch#@0^++ 6 220.0 10.0 100 120 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZH227*006Lh#@0^++ 6 220.0 10.0 100 120 10 12 12 0.100 H
TAZV477*006Lh#@0^++ 6 470.0 28.0 280 336 12 14 14 0.055 V
Part Number Designations
^ = Termination Finish:1 # = Inspection Level: * = Tolerance: @ = Failure Rate Level: + = Surge Option: h = Packaging:
For TAZ p/n: S = Std. Conformance M = ±20% Weibull: B = 0.1%/1000 Hrs. For TAZ p/n: For TAZ p/n:
9 = Gold Plated L = Optional Group A K = ±10% (90%     C = 0.01%/1000 Hrs. 00 = None B = Bulk
8 = Hot Solder Dipped For CWR p/n: J = ±5% (Special conf.) 23 = 10 cycles, +25°C R = 7" T&R
0 = Solder Fused M = Military order only) Comm:  Z = Non ER 24 = 10 cycles, S = 13" T&R
For CWR p/n: Conformance per -55°C & +85°C For CWR p/n:
B = Gold Plated MIL-PRF-55365 For CWR p/n: Bulk = Standard
C = Hot Solder Dipped A = 10 cycles, +25°C \TR = 7" T&R
K = Solder Fused B = 10 cycles, \TR13 = 13" T&R
-55°C & +85°C \W = Waffle
Following the voltage code, C designates Standard, L designates Low ESR Ratings
(1) V case size is only available as solder fused
23
DC Leakage (max) Dissipation Factor (max)
QPL Part Number DC rated Cap ESR (max) Case
AVX Part Number (for reference only) voltage (nom) +25°C +85°C +125°C +25°C +85/125°C -55°C 100 kHz Size
(85°C) µF (µA) (µA) (µA) (%) (%) (%) +25°C
(volts) (Ohms)
TAZA105*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^105*@+h 10 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 10.0 A
TAZA225*010Ch#@0^++ 10 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 A
TAZB225*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^225*@+h 10 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZB475*010Ch#@0^++ 10 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZD475*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^475*@+h 10 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.5 D
TAZD685*010Ch#@0^++ 10 6.8 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 5.0 D
TAZE685*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^685*@+h 10 6.8 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 3.5 E
TAZD106*010Ch#@0^++ 10 10.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.0 D
TAZE156*010Ch#@0^++ 10 15.0 2.0 20 24 8 10 10 3.0 E
TAZF156*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^156*@+h 10 15.0 2.0 20 24 8 8 10 2.5 F
TAZE226*010Ch#@0^++ 10 22.0 3.0 30 36 8 10 10 2.0 E
TAZG336*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^336*@+h 10 33.0 3.0 30 36 10 12 12 1.1 G
TAZF476*010Ch#@0^++ 10 47.0 4.0 40 48 10 12 12 1.5 F
TAZH476*010Ch#@0^++ CWR09F^476*@+h 10 47.0 5.0 50 60 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZG686*010Ch#@0^++ 10 68.0 6.0 60 72 10 12 12 1.1 G
TAZG686*010Lh#@0^++ 10 68.0 6.0 60 72 10 12 12 0.200 G
TAZH107*010Ch#@0^++ 10 100.0 10.0 100 120 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZH107*010Lh#@0^++ 10 100.0 10.0 100 120 10 12 12 0.100 H
TAZH157*010Ch#@0^++ 10 150.0 15.0 150 180 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZH157*010Lh#@0^++ 10 150.0 15.0 150 180 10 12 12 0.100 H
TAZV337*010Lh#@0^++ 10 330.0 33.0 330 396 12 14 14 0.060 V
TAZA684*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^684*@+h 15 0.68 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 A
TAZA105*015Ch#@0^++ 15 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 15.0 A
TAZB155*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^155*@+h 15 1.5 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 8.0 B
TAZB335*015Ch#@0^++ 15 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 9.0 B
TAZD335*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^335*@+h 15 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 5.0 D
TAZD475*015Ch#@0^++ 15 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.0 D
TAZE475*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^475*@+h 15 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.0 E
TAZE106*015Ch#@0^++ 15 10.0 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 4.0 E
TAZF106*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^106*@+h 15 10.0 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 2.5 F
TAZF226*015Ch#@0^++ 15 22.0 3.0 30 36 8 10 10 3.0 F
TAZG226*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^226*@+h 15 22.0 4.0 40 48 6 8 8 1.1 G
TAZH336*015Ch#@0^++ CWR09H^336*@+h 15 33.0 5.0 50 60 8 8 10 0.9 H
TAZH686*015Ch#@0^++ 15 68.0 10.0 100 120 8 10 12 0.9 H
TAZH686*015Lh#@0^++ 15 68.0 10.0 100 120 8 10 12 0.150 H
TAZH107*015Ch#@0^++ 15 100.0 15.0 150 180 10 12 12 0.9 H
TAZH107*015Lh#@0^++ 15 100.0 15.0 150 180 10 12 12 0.125 H
TAZV157*015Lh#@0^++ 15 150.0 23.0 230 276 8 10 12 0.075 V
TAZV227*015Lh#@0^++ 15 220.0 33.0 330 396 10 12 14 0.075 V
Part Number Designations
Surface Mount Military
CWR09 - MIL-PRF-55365/4 and TAZ COTS-Plus
^ = Termination Finish:1 # = Inspection Level: * = Tolerance: @ = Failure Rate Level: + = Surge Option: h = Packaging:
For TAZ p/n: S = Std. Conformance M = ±20% Weibull: B = 0.1%/1000 Hrs. For TAZ p/n: For TAZ p/n:
9 = Gold Plated L = Optional Group A K = ±10% (90%     C = 0.01%/1000 Hrs. 00 = None B = Bulk
8 = Hot Solder Dipped For CWR p/n: J = ±5% (Special conf.) 23 = 10 cycles, +25°C R = 7" T&R
0 = Solder Fused M = Military order only) Comm:  Z = Non ER 24 = 10 cycles, S = 13" T&R
For CWR p/n: Conformance per -55°C & +85°C For CWR p/n:
B = Gold Plated MIL-PRF-55365 For CWR p/n: Bulk = Standard
C = Hot Solder Dipped      A = 10 cycles, +25°C \TR = 7" T&R
K = Solder Fused B = 10 cycles, \TR13 = 13" T&R
-55°C & +85°C \W = Waffle
Following the voltage code, C designates Standard, L designates Low ESR Ratings
(1) V case size is only available as solder fused
24
Surface Mount Military
CWR09 - MIL-PRF-55365/4 and TAZ COTS-Plus
DC Leakage (max) Dissipation Factor (max)
QPL Part Number DC rated Cap ESR (max) Case
AVX Part Number (for reference only) voltage (nom) +25°C +85°C +125°C +25°C +85/125°C -55°C 100 kHz Size
(85°C) µF (µA) (µA) (µA) (%) (%) (%) +25°C
(volts) (Ohms)
TAZA474*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^474*@+h 20 0.47 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 14.0 A
TAZA684*020Ch#@0^++ 20 0.68 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 15.0 A
TAZB684*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^684*@+h 20 0.68 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 10.0 B
TAZB105*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^105*@+h 20 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 B
TAZB225*020Ch#@0^++ 20 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 9.0 B
TAZD225*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^225*@+h 20 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 5.0 D
TAZD335*020Ch#@0^++ 20 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.0 D
TAZE335*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^335*@+h 20 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.0 E
TAZE475*020Ch#@0^++ 20 4.7 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.0 E
TAZE685*020Ch#@0^++ 20 6.8 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 5.0 E
TAZF685*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^685*@+h 20 6.8 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 2.4 F
TAZF156*020Ch#@0^++ 20 15.0 3.0 30 36 6 8 8 3.0 F
TAZG156*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^156*@+h 20 15.0 3.0 30 36 6 8 8 1.1 G
TAZG226*020Ch#@0^++ 20 22.0 4.0 40 48 6 8 8 2.5 G
TAZG226*020Lh#@0^++ 20 22.0 4.0 40 48 6 8 8 0.500 G
TAZH226*020Ch#@0^++ CWR09J^226*@+h 20 22.0 4.0 40 48 6 8 8 0.9 H
TAZH476*020Ch#@0^++ 20 47.0 10.0 100 120 8 10 10 0.9 H
TAZH476*020Lh#@0^++ 20 47.0 10.0 100 120 8 10 10 0.250 H
TAZV107*020Lh#@0^++ 20 100.0 20.0 200 240 10 12 14 0.095 V
TAZA334*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^334*@+h 25 0.33 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 15.0 A
TAZB684*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^684*@+h 25 0.68 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 7.5 B
TAZB105*025Ch#@0^++ 25 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 10.0 B
TAZD155*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^155*@+h 25 1.5 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.5 D
TAZD225*025Ch#@0^++ 25 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.0 D
TAZE225*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^225*@+h 25 2.2 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 3.5 E
TAZE335*025Ch#@0^++ 25 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.0 E
TAZF475*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^475*@+h 25 4.7 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 2.5 F
TAZF685*025Ch#@0^++ 25 6.8 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 3.0 F
TAZG685*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^685*@+h 25 6.8 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 1.2 G
TAZG106*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^106*@+h 25 10.0 3.0 30 36 6 8 8 1.4 G
TAZH156*025Ch#@0^++ CWR09K^156*@+h 25 15.0 4.0 40 48 6 8 8 1.0 H
TAZH226*025Ch#@0^++ 25 22.0 6.0 60 72 6 8 8 0.9 H
TAZH226*025Lh#@0^++ 25 22.0 6.0 60 72 6 8 8 0.200 H
TAZV686*025Lh#@0^++ 25 68.0 17.0 170 204 10 12 14 0.095 V
Part Number Designations
^ = Termination Finish:1 # = Inspection Level: * = Tolerance: @ = Failure Rate Level: + = Surge Option: h = Packaging:
For TAZ p/n: S = Std. Conformance M = ±20% Weibull: B = 0.1%/1000 Hrs. For TAZ p/n: For TAZ p/n:
9 = Gold Plated L = Optional Group A K = ±10% (90%     C = 0.01%/1000 Hrs. 00 = None B = Bulk
8 = Hot Solder Dipped For CWR p/n: J = ±5% (Special conf.) 23 = 10 cycles, +25°C R = 7" T&R
0 = Solder Fused M = Military order only) Comm:  Z = Non ER 24 = 10 cycles, S = 13" T&R
For CWR p/n: Conformance per -55°C & +85°C For CWR p/n:
B = Gold Plated MIL-PRF-55365 For CWR p/n: Bulk = Standard
C = Hot Solder Dipped A = 10 cycles, +25°C \TR = 7" T&R
K = Solder Fused B = 10 cycles, \TR13 = 13" T&R
-55°C & +85°C \W = Waffle
Following the voltage code, C designates Standard, L designates Low ESR Ratings
(1) V case size is only available as solder fused.
25
Surface Mount Military
CWR09 - MIL-PRF-55365/4 and TAZ COTS-Plus
DC Leakage (max) Dissipation Factor (max)
QPL Part Number DC rated Cap ESR (max) Case
AVX Part Number (for reference only) voltage (nom) +25°C +85°C +125°C +25°C +85/125°C -55°C 100 kHz Size
(85°C) µF (µA) (µA) (µA) (%) (%) (%) +25°C
(volts) (Ohms)
TAZA224*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^224*@+h 35 0.22 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 18.0 A
TAZB474*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^474*@+h 35 0.47 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 10.0 B
TAZD105*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^105*@+h 35 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.5 D
TAZE155*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^155*@+h 35 1.5 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.5 E
TAZF335*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^335*@+h 35 3.3 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 2.5 F
TAZG475*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^475*@+h 35 4.7 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 1.5 G
TAZH685*035Ch#@0^++ CWR09M^685*@+h 35 6.8 3.0 30 36 6 8 8 1.3 H
TAZH106*035Ch#@0^++ 35 10.0 4.0 40 48 8 10 10 0.9 H
TAZH106*035Lh#@0^++ 35 10.0 4.0 40 48 8 10 10 0.300 H
TAZA104*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^104*@+h 50 0.10 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 22.0 A
TAZA154*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^154*@+h 50 0.15 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 17.0 A
TAZB224*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^224*@+h 50 0.22 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 14.0 B
TAZB334*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^334*@+h 50 0.33 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 12.0 B
TAZD684*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^684*@+h 50 0.68 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 7.0 D
TAZE105*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^105*@+h 50 1.0 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 6.0 E
TAZF155*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^155*@+h 50 1.5 1.0 10 12 6 8 8 4.0 F
TAZF225*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^225*@+h 50 2.2 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 2.5 F
TAZG335*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^335*@+h 50 3.3 2.0 20 24 6 8 8 2.0 G
TAZH475*050Ch#@0^++ CWR09N^475*@+h 50 4.7 3.0 30 36 6 8 8 1.5 H
Part Number Designations
^ = Termination Finish:1 # = Inspection Level: * = Tolerance: @ = Failure Rate Level: + = Surge Option: h = Packaging:
For TAZ p/n: S = Std. Conformance M = ±20% Weibull: B = 0.1%/1000 Hrs. For TAZ p/n: For TAZ p/n:
9 = Gold Plated L = Optional Group A K = ±10% (90%     C = 0.01%/1000 Hrs. 00 = None B = Bulk
8 = Hot Solder Dipped For CWR p/n: J = ±5% (Special conf.) 23 = 10 cycles, +25°C R = 7" T&R
0 = Solder Fused M = Military order only) Comm:  Z = Non ER 24 = 10 cycles, S = 13" T&R
For CWR p/n: Conformance per -55°C & +85°C For CWR p/n:
B = Gold Plated MIL-PRF-55365 For CWR p/n: Bulk = Standard
C = Hot Solder Dipped A = 10 cycles, +25°C \TR = 7" T&R
K = Solder Fused B = 10 cycles, \TR13 = 13" T&R
-55°C & +85°C \W = Waffle
Following the voltage code, C designates Standard, L designates Low ESR Ratings
(1) V case size is only available as solder fused.
26
CWR09 Series
MIL-C-55365/4
MIL-C-55365/4 Case Rated Capacitance DC Leakage (max.) Dissipation Factor (max.) Max. ESR